TELKOMNIKA Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control
Vol. 20, No. 3, June 2022, pp. 475~484
ISSN: 1693-6930, DOI: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.v20i3.18977      475
Journal homepage: http://telkomnika.uad.ac.id
Planar broadband antenna for 2G/3G systems
Ashutosh Singh Chauhan1, Priyansh Kasyap1, Ankit Gupta1, Debani Prasad Mishra1,
Surender Reddy Salkuti2, Seong-Cheol Kim2
1Department of Electronics and Telecommunications Engineering, International Institute of Information Technology (IIIT)

been simulated successfully using CST Microwave Studio. The desired results were found out at 𝑊𝑑 = 2.1 mm
and 𝐻 = 42 mm. The proposed antenna can be used to enhance 2G/3G communication which needs to work
in multiple frequency ranges and can meet the new standards of communication. The main advantages we get
are its comparatively small size, better impedance matching, less reflection coefficient, more VSWR, and
better directivity. Shortly, one can proceed with a similar type of framework consisting of an antenna array
that can provide better gain and directivity at the same time providing better bandwidth with almost the same
reflection coefficient. The disadvantage of the wide range of frequency operations is the noise factor can also
be mitigated.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
This research work was funded by “Woosong University’s Academic Research Funding - 2022”.
REFERENCES
[1] Y. Guo, K. Khoo, and L. C. Ong, “Wideband Dual-Polarized Patch Antenna With Broadband Baluns,” in IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagation, vol. 55, no. 1, pp. 78-83, Jan. 2007, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2006.888398.
[2] U. K. Revankar and Harishchandra, “Printed dipole radiating elements for broadband and wide scan angle active phased array,”
IEEE Antennas and Propagation Society International Symposium. 2001 Digest. Held in conjunction with: USNC/URSI National
Radio Science Meeting (Cat. No.01CH37229), 2001, vol. 4, pp. 796-799, doi: 10.1109/APS.2001.959585.
[3] R. Li, T. Wu, B. Pan, K. Lim, J. Laskar, and M. M. Tentzeris, “Equivalent-Circuit Analysis of a Broadband Printed Dipole with
Adjusted Integrated Balun and an Array for Base Station Applications,” in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation,
vol. 57, no. 7, pp. 2180-2184, July 2009, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2009.2021967.
[4] S. Shukla, V. Khare, S. Garg, and P. Sharma, “Comparative study of 1G, 2G, 3G, 4G,” Journal of Engineering Computers and
Applied Science, vol. 2, no. 4, pp. 55-63, Apr. 2013. [Online]. Available: https://citeseerx.ist.psu.edu/viewdoc/
download?doi=10.1.1.403.2882&rep=rep1&type=pdf
[5] J. Lai, B. Feng, Q. Zeng, and S. Su, “A Dual-Band Dual-Polarized Omnidirectional Antenna for 2G/3G/LTE Indoor System
Applications,” 2018 IEEE International Conference on Signal Processing, Communications and Computing (ICSPCC), 2018,
pp. 1-3, doi: 10.1109/ICSPCC.2018.8567727.
[6] X. -W. Dai, Z. -Y. Wang, C. -H. Liang, X. Chen, and L. -T. Wang, “Multiband and Dual-Polarized Omnidirectional Antenna for
2G/3G/LTE Application,” in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 12, pp. 1492-1495, 2013,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2013.2289743.
[7] K. Kumaravel, “Comparative study of 3G and 4G in mobile technology,” International Journal of Computer Science Issues,
vol. 8, no. 5, Sep. 2011. [Online]. Available: https://citeseerx.ist.psu.edu/viewdoc/download?doi=10.1.1.403.3451&
rep=rep1&type=pdf
[8] B. Feng, K. L. Chung, J. Lai, and Q. Zeng, “A Conformal Magneto-Electric Dipole Antenna With Wide H-Plane and Band-Notch
Radiation Characteristics for Sub-6-GHz 5G Base-Station,” in IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 17469-17479, 2019,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2896356.
[9] Y. Cui, L. Wu and R. Li, “Bandwidth Enhancement of a Broadband Dual-Polarized Antenna for 2G/3G/4G and IMT Base
Stations,” in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 66, no. 12, pp. 7368-7373, Dec. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2867046.
[10] Y. Li, C. -Y. -D. Sim, Y. Luo, and G. Yang, “12-Port 5G Massive MIMO Antenna Array in Sub-6GHz Mobile Handset for LTE
Bands 42/43/46 Applications,” in IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 344-354, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2763161.
[11] Y. Qin, R. Li, and Y. Cui, “Embeddable Structure for Reducing Mutual Coupling in Massive MIMO Antennas,” in IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 195102-195112, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3033717.
[12] N. I. A. Ishak, N. Seman, and T. H. Chua, “Antenna array design with rectangular ring slot for 5G technology,” TELKOMNIKA
(Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control), vol. 17, no. 5, pp. 2258-2267, Oct. 2019,
doi: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.v17i5.12816.
[13] C. -Y. -D. Sim, C. -C. Chang, and J. -S Row, “Dual-feed dual-polarized patch antenna with low cross polarization and high
isolation,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 57, no. 10, pp. 3321-3324, Oct. 2009,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2009.2028702.
[14] Z. Zhou, S. Yang, and Z. Nie, “A Novel Broadband Printed Dipole Antenna With Low Cross-Polarization,” in IEEE Transactions
on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 55, no. 11, pp. 3091-3093, Nov. 2007, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2007.908570.
[15] N. Ravikumar and J. R. Shankar, “Current and future trends in wireless mobile communication system,” IOSR Journal of
Electronics and Communication Engineering (IOSR-JECE), vol. 10, no. 2, pp. 16-20, 2015. [Online]. Available:
[16] Đ. Lukić, M. Koprivica, N. Nešković, and A. Nešković, “Experimental performance analysis of THE 2G/3G/4G public mobile
network,” 2016 24th Telecommunications Forum (TELFOR), 2016, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/TELFOR.2016.7818767.
TELKOMNIKA Telecommun Comput El Control
Planar broadband antenna for 2G/3G systems (Ashutosh Singh Chauhan)
483
[17] Y. -L. Ban, Z. -X. Chen, Z. Chen, K. Kang, and J. L. -W. Li, “Decoupled Hepta-Band Antenna Array for WWAN/LTE
Smartphone Applications,” in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 13, pp. 999-1002, 2014,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2014.2325877.
[18] A. Diallo, C. Luxey, P. Le Thuc, R. Staraj, and G. Kossiavas, “Study and Reduction of the Mutual Coupling Between Two
Mobile Phone PIFAs Operating in the DCS1800 and UMTS Bands,” in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation,
vol. 54, no. 11, pp. 3063-3074, Nov. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2006.883981.
[19] O. M. Longe, “Effect of signal strength on handover in GSM networks in Owo, Ondo State, Nigeria,” 3rd IEEE International
Conference on Adaptive Science and Technology (ICAST 2011), 2011, pp. 138-143, doi: 10.1109/ICASTech.2011.6145166.
[20] Y. S. Rao, Wing-Cheong Yeung, and A. Kripalani, “Third-generation (3G) radio access standards,” WCC 2000 - ICCT 2000.
2000 International Conference on Communication Technology Proceedings (Cat. No.00EX420), 2000, pp. 1017-1023 vol. 2,
doi: 10.1109/ICCT.2000.890849.
[21] P. Chitrapu and B. Aghili, “Evolution of GSM into the Next Generation Wireless World,” 2007 IEEE Long Island Systems,
Applications and Technology Conference, 2007, pp. 1-10, doi: 10.1109/LISAT.2007.4312632.
[22] S. P. Bendale and J. Rajesh Prasad, “Security Threats and Challenges in Future Mobile Wireless Networks,” 2018 IEEE Global
Conference on Wireless Computing and Networking (GCWCN), 2018, pp. 146-150, doi: 10.1109/GCWCN.2018.8668635.
[23] C. M. H. Noblet, R. H. Owen, C. Saraiva, and N. Wahid, “Assessing the effects of GSM cell location re-use for UMTS network,”
Second International Conference on 3G Mobile Communication Technologies, 2001, pp. 82-86, doi: 10.1049/cp:20010017.
[24] H. Xu, H. Zhou, S. Gao, H. Wang, and Y. Cheng, “Multimode Decoupling Technique With Independent Tuning Characteristic for
Mobile Terminals,” in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 65, no. 12, pp. 6739-6751, Dec. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2754445.
[25] H. Setiawan and H. Ochi, “Study feasibility of common wireless communication services recognition for GSM, UMTS and LTE,”
2009 International Conference on Advanced Technologies for Communications, 2009, pp. 253-256,
doi: 10.1109/ATC.2009.5349602.
[26] D. Wu, S. W. Cheung, and T. I. Yuk, “A Compact and Low-Profile Loop Antenna With Multiband Operation for Ultra-Thin
Smartphones,” in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 63, no. 6, pp. 2745-2750, June 2015,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2412962.
[27] M. A. A. E. -Ata, “Evolution of mobile cellular communication systems. The journey to UMTS,” Proceedings of the Seventeenth
National Radio Science Conference. 17th NRSC'2000 (IEEE Cat. No.00EX396), 2000, pp. INV2/1-INV217,
doi: 10.1109/NRSC.2000.838836.
[28] A. Diallo, C. Luxey, P. L. Thuc, R. Staraj, and G. Kossiavas, “Enhanced two-antenna structures for universal mobile
telecommunications system diversity terminals,” IET Microwaves, Antennas and Propagation, vol. 2, no. 1, pp. 93-101, 2008,
doi: 10.1049/iet-map:20060220.
[29] X. Wang, Z. Du, and K. Gong, “A Compact Wideband Planar Diversity Antenna Covering UMTS and 2.4 GHz WLAN Bands,”
in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 7, pp. 588-591, 2008, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2008.2000664.
[30] C. -N. Hu, K. Peng, C. -H. Yu, T. -W. Hsaio, and D. -P. Lin, “Design of a mm-wave microstrip antenna array,” 2015
International Workshop on Electromagnetics: Applications and Student Innovation Competition (iWEM), 2015,
pp. 1-2, doi: 10.1109/iWEM.2015.7365030.
[31] D. P. Mishra, K. K. Rout, and S. R. Salkuti, “Compact MIMO antenna using dual-band for fifth-generation mobile